Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Hendrickson USA, LL.C.
The Boler Company.	Internal Address: Suite 1010
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 500 Park Boulevard
Execution Date(s) January 1, 2005	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Itasca
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois
Government Interest Assignment	Ct
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 60143
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/965,725	
11,755,725	
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: One (1)
Name: Matthew A. Pequignot	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Pequignot + Myers LLC	
Suite 220	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 140 Marine View Ave.	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Solana Beach	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip: 92075	
Phone Number: 202-328-1200	.
Fax Number: <u>202-328-2219</u>	Deposit Account Number 500644
Email Address: mpequignot@pmiplaw.com	Authorized User Name <u>Matthew A. Pequignot</u>
9. Signature:	June 23, 2010
Signature	Date
Matthew A. Pequignot	Total number of pages including cover 5
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> **PATENT REEL: 024585 FRAME: 0013**

BLANKET ASSIGNMENT OF DOMESTIC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This Assignment is executed as of this _____ day of January, 2005 by The Boler Company. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 500 Park Boulevard, Suite 1010, Itasca, Illinois (United States of America) 60143.

WHEREAS, Assignor presently owns a variety of domestic (i.e., U.S.) and foreign intellectual property rights, including but not limited to, ownership rights in patents and patent applications issued by or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, ownership rights in trademarks and trademark applications registered by or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, ownership rights in service marks and service mark applications registered by or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, ownership rights in unregistered trademarks and service marks, ownership rights in registered and/or unregistered copyrights, ownership rights in trade secrets, rights to sue, enforce and recover for infringement of intellectual property rights, rights to use intellectual property, rights to license and/or sub-license intellectual property rights, rights to receive income, royalties and payments for the use of intellectual property by others, rights in inventions that have been assigned to Assignor and/or are subject to an obligation of assignment to Assignor, rights in trademarks and service marks that have been assigned to Assignor and/or are subject to an obligation of assignment to Assignor, and rights in copyrightable works that have been assigned to Assignor and/or are subject to an obligation of assignment to Assignor,

WHEREAS, Hendrickson USA, L.L.C. ("Assignee") is a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 500 Park Boulevard, Suite 1010, Itasca, Illinois (United States of America) 60143 and desires to acquire all rights in and to Assignor's domestic intellectual property;

WHEREAS, it is desired to sell, transfer and assign all of the entirety of the domestic intellectual property rights owned by Assignor to Assignee, specifically those intellectual property rights that are applicable within the United States of America, its territories and possessions;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and legally adequate consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns all of the entirety of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to domestic intellectual property rights.

The parties agree and acknowledge that this Assignment shall constitute an assignment and transfer of all of the entirety of Assignor's right title and interest in and to domestic (i.e., U.S.) intellectual property rights, including but not limited to, all of Assignor's:

(a) ownership rights in patents and patent applications issued by or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office,

1

- (b) ownership rights in trademarks and trademark applications registered by or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
- (c) ownership rights in service marks and service mark applications registered by or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
- (d) ownership rights in unregistered trademarks and service marks,
- (e) ownership rights in registered and/or unregistered copyrights,
- (f) ownership rights in trade secrets,
- (g) rights to sue, enforce and recover for past, present and future infringement of domestic intellectual property rights,
- (h) rights to use intellectual property subject to the approval of any third party licensor of such intellectual property, to the extent such approval is required, and subject to Assignee's assumption of obligations related to such use of such intellectual property, which assumption is hereby transferred to the extent applicable,
- (i) rights to license and/or sub-license intellectual property rights,
- rights to receive income, royalties and payments for the use of intellectual property by others,
- (k) rights in inventions that have been assigned to Assignor and/or are subject to an obligation of assignment to Assignor,
- rights in trademarks and service marks that have been assigned to Assignor and/or are subject to an obligation of assignment to Assignor, and
- (m) rights in copyrightable works that have been assigned to Assignor and/or are subject to an obligation of assignment to Assignor.

The assignment and transfer of all marks by this Agreement includes an assignment and transfer of the entire goodwill of the business in connection with which the respective marks are used and to the extent any mark is the subject of an application to register such mark based upon a bona fide intention to use such mark in commerce, the assignment and transfer of such mark also includes the assignment and transfer of that portion of the business of Assignor to which such mark portains.

The assignment and transfer of the right to sue, enforce and recover for infringement of intellectual property rights carried out by this Agreement shall include an assignment and transfer of the right to sue, enforce and recover for past, present and

future infringement of domestic intellectual property rights, along with the right to collect fees (including attorneys' fees) and costs for such infringement.

The assignment and transfer of intellectual property rights carried out by this Assignment shall pertain only to those intellectual property rights that are applicable within the United States of America, its territories and possessions (i.e., domestic intellectual property rights).

Assignor and Assignee shall file such notices with the appropriate government office(s) as are necessary to record the transfer and assignment of the intellectual property rights transferred and assigned herein. Assignor and Assignee shall take all necessary steps to provide for suitable recording of the transfer and assignment of these rights in the appropriate government office(s), including the draft and execution of appropriate documents confirming this transfer and assignment of rights for any properties specifically identified at a later time.

This Assignment shall be construed, interpreted, enforced and governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, United States of America.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed below by an authorized representative of each party.

THE BOLER COMPANY	HENDRICKSON USA, L.L.C.
Sams MM	Sam 10 flb
By: James to contact	By: Lans 4. comen
Its: I VICE PREMIPRAT & REALISE	Its: VILE PROJUCENT & TEMPER
Date:	Date: 12005
STATE OF Schools	
STATE OF US SS:	
COUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was a	cknowledged before me this
day of January 2004.	delication delication in the time
[SEAL4]	Molers Mr Lungs
	Notary Public
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
OFFICIAL SEAL DOLORES MICURZA	
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS	
S NY COMMERCIAN SYMMETER INCHES 3	

J

# PEQUIGNOT + MYERS LLC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COUNSELORS

San Diego

Pennsylvania

#### FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO:

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

FAX NO.:

571-273-0140

FROM:

Matthew A. Pequignot/ cjd

DATE:

June 23, 2010

RE:

Assignment Recordation Appln No. 11/965,725 Our Ref: `12112.550 CON

Number of Pages:

5 (including cover sheet)

### MESSAGE:

Please see attached for recording.

Thank you.

## If there are any problems with this transmission, please contact 202-328-1200.

The information contained in this facsimile is attorney privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this facsimile is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination or copying of this facsimile is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please notify us immediately by telephone.

PATENT REEL: 024585 FRAME: 0017

**RECORDED: 06/23/2010**